idation

Group

Revenue 164,276 43,476 6,921 – 4,809 209,864

	 with third parties 159,719 43,223 6,922 0 209,864

	 with other divisions 4,557 252 – 1 – 4,809 0

EBIT 22,025 3,547 – 309 – 293 24,969

EBIT margin in % 13.4 8.2 –4.5 – 11.9

Financial income 13

Financial expenses 259

EBT 24,723

Income taxes 7,318

Consolidated net income 17,404

Rounding differences

may occur.

WashTec AG Group Management Report on the First Half Year 2018	 Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 25H1 2018

4. Equity

The subscribed capital of WashTec AG as of June 30, 2018 is €40,000k.

It is divided into 13,976,970 no-par-value bearer shares and is fully

paid in.

The average number of issued and outstanding shares is 13,382,324

(prior year: 13,382,324).

The Annual General Meeting of WashTec AG on April 30, 2018 resolved

to appropriate the distributable profit of €33,452,134.82 according to

Carrying amounts, measurement and fair value by category:

in €k IFRS 9

category

Carrying

amount

Jun 30, 2018

Measurement under IFRS 9 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair value

Jun 30, 2018Amortized

cost

Fair value

through profit

or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC* 8,549 8,549 –  – 8,549

Trade receivables AC* 70,354 70,354  –  – 70,354

Other financial assets AC* 1,301 1,301  –  – 1,301

Liabilities

Trade payables AC* 16,669 16,669  –  – 16,669

Interest-bearing loans AC* 50,708 50,708  –  – 50,708

Other financial liabilities FLAC* 20,832 20,832 –  – 20,832

Finance lease liabilities n/a 3,552 –  – 3,552 3,552

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 221 – 221 – 221

*AC: Amortized Cost; FLAC: Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost; FVthP/L: At Fair Value through Profit or Loss

local GAAP shown in the Company’s annual financial statements for

fiscal year 2017 as follows: Payment of a dividend of €2.45 per eligible

share, totaling €32,786,693.80, with the remaining distributable profit

of €665,441.02 to be carried forward.

5. Financial instruments: additional disclosures

The following table, which is based on the relevant balance sheet items,

shows the connection between the classification and the carrying

amounts of financial instruments.

Disaggregation of revenue with customers by fulfillment of the performance obligation and revenue recognition

Jan to Jun 2018

in €k, rounding differences may occur

Europe North

America

Asia/

Pacific

Consolidation Group

Recognition at a point in time 165,810 29,802 8,420 – 5,888 198,144

Recognition over time 904 1,065 0 1,969

WashTec AG Group Management Report on the First Half Year 2018	 Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 26H1 2018

in €k IAS 39 category Carrying

amount

Dec 31, 2017

Measurement under IAS 39 Measurement

under IAS 17

Fair value

Dec 31, 2017Amortized

cost

Fair value

through

profit or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR* 9,786 9,786 –  – 9,786

Trade receivables LaR* 75,262 75,262  –  – 75,262

Other financial assets LaR* 1,002 1,002  –  – 1,002

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC* 14,612 14,612  –  – 14,612

Interest-bearing loans FLAC* 13,726 13,726  –  – 13,726

Other financial liabilities FLAC* 18,316 18,316 –  – 18,316

Finance lease liabilities n/a 3,209 –  – 3,209 3,209

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 12 – 12 – 12

*LaR: Loans and Receivables; FLAC: Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost; FVthP/L: At Fair Value through Profit or Loss

In accordance with IFRS 13, the derivative financial liabilities are

classified as Level 2.

Due to their short terms, the fair values of trade receivables, trade

payables and cash and cash equivalents as well as of other financial

assets and liabilities generally match their carrying amounts. The fair

value of finance lease liabilities and loans has been determined by

discounting the expected future cash flows at current market interest